
ANALYSIS OF FERTILIZER APPLICATION ON SOIL HEAVY
METAL CONCENTRATION IN COFFEE PLANTATION

NUR HANINI BINTI HAMZAH

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2017



ABSTRACT

ANALYSIS OF FERTILIZER APPLICATION ON SOIL BEAVY METAL
CONCENTRATION IN COFFEE PLANTATION

Agricultural activities use a large amount of chemicals such as fertilizer and
pesticides. The application of fertilizer may result in the increase of Cd, Cr, Cu,
Zn and Pb. The objective of this study was to investigate the variability
concentration of these heavy metals pollution in soil increases due to application
of fertilizer. Then, this study also was done to analyze the impact of heavy metal
concentration from chemical fertilizer using geochemical approaches and
contamination factor. Samples of soil were collected from coffee plantation
located at Pusat Penyelidikan Pertanian Tun Abdul Razak, (PPPTR) Jengka. The
result from analysis using ICP-OES indicated that Cd, Cr, Cu, Zn and Pb
concentrations in soil were slightly differences and increased due to fertilizer
application. The level determined by geo-accumulation index is uncontaminated.
While contamination factor parameter indicate all classes of heavy metals
involved.

x



TABLE OF CONTENT

TITTLE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Significant of study
1.4 Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Soil properties
2.2 Heavy metal

2.2.1 Chromium
2.2.2 Zinc
2.2.3 Cadmium
2.2.3 Copper
2.2.4 Lead

2.3 Characterization ofheavy metal
2.3.1 Inductively Coupled Plasma Optical Emission

Spectrometry
2.4 Multivariate Analysis

2.4.1 Enrichment factor
2.4.2 Geo-accumulation index
2.4.3 Contamination factor

CHAPTER 3: MATERIAL AND METHODOLOGY
3.1 Material

3.1.1 Chemical
3.1.2 Apparatus
3.1.3 Instrumentation

v

PAGE
IV

V

VI

vii
viii

X

Xl

1
3
3
4

5

10
10
12
13
13

14

15
16
17

18
18
19
19



TITTLE
3.2 Flow chart ofmethodology
3.3 Method

3.2.1 Sampling area
3.2.2 Sample collection
3.2.3 Sample preparation

3.4 Determination the heavy metal in soil
3.4.1 Inductively Coupled Plasma Optical Emission

Spectrometry
3.4.2 Geo-accumulation Index
3.4.3 Contamination Factor

CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Distribution ofheavy metals
4.2 Analysis ofheavy metal

4.2.1 Goo-accumulation Index
4.2.2 Contamination Factor

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendation

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

vi

PAGE
20

21
21
22

23

24
26

27

30
32

36
38

39
42
56



LIST OF TABLES

TABLE CAPTION PAGE

2.1 Physical properties of soil 6

2.2 Conditions and detennination limits of elements 12

3.1 Six classes of the geo-accumulation index 25

3.2 Contamination factor classification 26

4.1 Distribution ofheavy metal in samples 29

4.2 Heavy metal background 29

4.3 Geo-accumulation index readings 30

4.4 Contamination factor readings 33

4.5 Soil samples contamination factor class 35

vii


