## ANALYSIS OF FERTILIZER APPLICATION ON SOIL HEAVY METAL CONCENTRATION IN COFFEE PLANTATION

### NUR HANINI BINTI HAMZAH

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JANUARY 2017** 

#### ABSTRACT

#### ANALYSIS OF FERTILIZER APPLICATION ON SOIL HEAVY METAL CONCENTRATION IN COFFEE PLANTATION

Agricultural activities use a large amount of chemicals such as fertilizer and pesticides. The application of fertilizer may result in the increase of Cd, Cr, Cu, Zn and Pb. The objective of this study was to investigate the variability concentration of these heavy metals pollution in soil increases due to application of fertilizer. Then, this study also was done to analyze the impact of heavy metal concentration from chemical fertilizer using geochemical approaches and contamination factor. Samples of soil were collected from coffee plantation located at Pusat Penyelidikan Pertanian Tun Abdul Razak, (PPPTR) Jengka. The result from analysis using ICP-OES indicated that Cd, Cr, Cu, Zn and Pb concentrations in soil were slightly differences and increased due to fertilizer application. The level determined by geo-accumulation index is uncontaminated. While contamination factor parameter indicate all classes of heavy metals involved.

# TABLE OF CONTENT

		TITTLE	PAGE
ACK	iv		
TABL	v		
LIST	vi		
LIST	vii		
LIST	viii		
ABST	х		
ABST	xi		
СНАЕ	PTER 1	· INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Backg	round of study	1
1.2	Proble	m statement	3
1.3	Signifi	cant of study	3
1.4	Object	ives of study	4
CHAF	PTER 2	: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Soil pr	operties	. 5
2.2	Heavy metal		
	2.2.1	Chromium	10
	2.2.2	Zinc	10
	2.2.3	Cadmium	12
	2.2.3	Copper	13
	2.2.4	Lead	13
2.3	Characterization of heavy metal		
	2.3.1	Inductively Coupled Plasma Optical Emission	14
	16 C 18 D16	Spectrometry	
2.4	Multiv	variate Analysis	
	2.4.1	Enrichment factor	15
	2.4.2	Geo-accumulation index	16
	2.4.3	Contamination factor	17
СНАН	PTER 3	: MATERIAL AND METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Material		18
	3.1.1	Chemical	18
	3.1.2	Apparatus	19
	3.1.3	Instrumentation	19

		TITTLE	PAGE	
3.2	Flow	chart of methodology	20	
3.3	Metho	Method		
	3.2.1	Sampling area	21	
	3.2.2	Sample collection	21	
	3.2.3	Sample preparation	22	
3.4	Detern			
	3.4.1	Inductively Coupled Plasma Optical Emission	23	
		Spectrometry		
	3.4.2	Geo-accumulation Index	24	
	3.4.3	Contamination Factor	26	
СНА	PTER 4	: RESULT AND DISCUSSION		
4.1	Distri	bution of heavy metals	27	
4.2	Analy	Analysis of heavy metal		
	4.2.1	Geo-accumulation Index	30	
	4.2.2	Contamination Factor	32	
СНА	PTER 5	5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION		
5.1	Concl	Conclusion		
5.2	Recon	Recommendation		
CITE	D REF	ERENCES	39	
APPENDICES				
CUR	RICUL	UM VITAE	56	

# LIST OF TABLES

TABLE	CAPTION	PAGE
2.1	Physical properties of soil	6
2.2	Conditions and determination limits of elements	12
3.1	Six classes of the geo-accumulation index	25
3.2	Contamination factor classification	26
4.1	Distribution of heavy metal in samples	29
4.2	Heavy metal background	29
4.3	Geo-accumulation index readings	30
4.4	Contamination factor readings	33
4.5	Soil samples contamination factor class	35